
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 413

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2017

HOUSES BUILT UNDER PMAY-G

*413. SHRI M. MURALI MOHAN:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of houses constructed under the erstwhile Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) and Pradhan Mantri Awaas YojanaGramin (PMAY-G) during the last three years,
State/UT-wise including Andhra Pradesh and Telangana;

(b) whether the Government proposes to increase its target this year and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether any time-line has been set for the completion of the annual target and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a), (b) and (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred
Question No. 413 due for answer on 30.03.2017

(a) : A statement indicating number of house constructed during the last three years under the erstwhile Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY), State-wise/UT-wise including Andhra Pradesh and Telangana is at Annexure-I. Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) has been launched on 20th November, 2016.

(b) : The Ministry has increased the targets under PMAY-G for the current financial year by 33%.

(c) : As per Framework for Implementation of PMAY-G, the construction of house should be completed within 12 months from the date of its sanction.


Annexure-I
Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Starred Question No 413 due for Answer on 30.03.2017

House Constructed under the erstwhile Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) duirng the last three years

(Units in Nos)
S.No. State 2013-14^ 2014-15^ 2015-16*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 206075 46722 64998

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 454 110 1

3 ASSAM 75103 99704 71830

4 BIHAR 275869 493874 278380

5 CHATTISGARH 29895 27274 24197

6 GOA 616 1093 27

7 GUJARAT 37126 65355 39752

8 HARYANA 4532 7196 13106

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 6565 1620 3034

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 429 1736 1989

11 JHARKHAND 46651 30681 29877

12 KARNATAKA 92575 104098 156539

13 KERALA 55996 46448 50943

14 MADHYA PRADESH 47391 45465 19459

15 MAHARASHTRA 189602 45082 122314

16 MANIPUR 416 1248 96

17 MEGHALAYA 6374 10076 863

18 MIZORAM 521 276 378

19 NAGALAND 0 1114 638

20 ORISSA 109844 11474 276352

21 PUNJAB 1417 2120 227

22 RAJASTHAN 82446 92069 64891

23 SIKKIM 798 1538 214

24 TAMIL NADU 69955 28869 29394

25 TELANGANA The State was a
part of Andhra

Pradesh

57437 84242

26 TRIPURA 0 23056 6248

27 UTTAR PRADESH 157012 220739 159917

28 UTTARAKHAND 2396 4196 7749

29 WEST BENGAL 92071 182128 359393

30 ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR

238 148 0

31 DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI

0 0 0

32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0

Total 1592367 1652946 1867048
^ Figures reported by States/UTs on Monthly Progress Report(MPR)/MIS
*Figures reported by States/UTs on Awaasoft

